Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  States Patent and Trademark Office
RECO	States Faterit and Trademark Office
103099670	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Woodland Technologies, Inc.	Name: Zena Associates, LLC
620 West Conshohocken State Road Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004	Internal Address:
	<u> </u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2536 S. 59th Street
Execution Date(s) 12 August 2005	Street Address. 2536 S. 59m Street
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Philadelphia
Joint Research Agreement	State: PA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 19143
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5,357,998  tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Mark J. Rosen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 418 Barclay Road	✓ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Bryn Mawr	8. Payment Information
State: PA Zip:19010	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>610 525 3268</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 610 525 3268	
Email Address: mjr@markjrosen.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: 1 3 OCTOBER 2005	
Signature	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

10/13/2005 ECOOPER 00000026 5357998

01 FC:8021

Name of Person Signing

MARK J. ROSEN

**PATENT REEL: 017073 FRAME: 0296** 

5

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

## Form of Assignment of Patents

WHEREAS, WOODLAND TECHNOLOGIES, INC, a Pennsylvania corporation with its registered address at 620 West Conshohocken State Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 (hereinafter "Seller"), is the owner of the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents (referred to as "Patent") set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and the inventions described and claimed therein;

WHEREAS, ZENA ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company having a place of business at 2536 S. 59<sup>th</sup> Street, Philadelphia, PA 19143 (hereinafter "Purchaser"), is desirous of acquiring said Patent and the intentions thereof;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of said Patent be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Purchaser the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to the inventions described and claimed in the Patent identified in Schedule A attached hereto, for the territory of the United States, its possessions and territories, and Puerto Rico, and worldwide;

in and to the Patent identified in Schedule A attached hereto and all United States Patents that may be granted on said inventions including divisions, reissues, continuations, and continuations-in-part;

in and to all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Patent, and accrued royalties due on said Patent, and the right to sue for and recover the same;

said inventions and Patents to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser, for Purchaser's own use and behoof, and for Purchaser's successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid considerations Seller hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute whenever requested by Purchaser, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers that Purchaser may reasonably deem necessary or desirable for securing to Purchaser or for maintaining for Purchaser all the Patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to Seller.

PATENT REEL: 017073 FRAME: 0297

## WOODLAND TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Seal) Commonwealth of Pennsylvania : SS County of | heladelphia On this 12th day of August, 2005, before me personally appeared to the personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that he is fresident of hypermo Tech Las a Pensilvenic, corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of the corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and that he acknowledges the instrument to be the free deed and act of said corporation for the purposes therein set forth and intending that this instrument be recorded. **Notary Public** NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN M. LANDER, Notary Public Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires September 17, 2005 (Seal)

## **SCHEDULE A**

U.S.

PATENT NO. INVENTOR TITLE ISSUE DATE

5,357,998 Joseph Abrams Safety System for Fluid October 25, 1994

Conduit

French Patent Number Issued October 03, 1995

9,110,534

Japanese Patent Number Issued February 22,

5145419/91 1993

Canadian Patent Issued August 19, 1991

Number 2,263,158

United Kingdom Patent

Number 2 262 158

Issued August 19, 1991

Number 2,263,158 Issued August 19, 1991

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/02/2005 REEL: 017073 FRAME: 0299